

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
Case No. 19-1231

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019)

---

OPENING PROOF BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
*Assistant Attorneys General  
Of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
State Capitol  
Albany, NY 12224  
(518) 776-2380  
claiborne.walthall@ag.ny.gov

Dated: January 14, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioner State of New York*  
*Counsel for Additional Petitioners Listed Below on Signature Page*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES ..	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY .....	xii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Petitioners’ Collective Nonattainment Designation.....	10
C. Efforts to Attain Ozone Standards and Current Nonattainment and Maintenance Problems .....	12
D. EPA’s Failure to Fully or Timely Address Interstate Ozone Transport.....	14
E. New York’s Section 126 Petition.....	16
F. EPA’s Denial of the Petition Under the Four-Step Cross- State Framework.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDING .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26

POINT I .....	26
THE DENIAL’S RELIANCE ON THE NOW-INVALIDATED UPDATE AND CLOSE-OUT WAS UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	26
POINT II .....	31
EPA ARBITRARILY IGNORED DATA SHOWING CURRENT AND ONGOING AIR QUALITY PROBLEMS IN DENYING THE PETITION AT CROSS-STATE STEP ONE.....	31
A. EPA’s Denial Improperly Disregarded Evidence of Current and Ongoing Nonattainment in 2021. ....	32
B. EPA Unlawfully Deemed Irrelevant Downwind Nonattainment at Connecticut Monitors Located in the New York Metropolitan Area.....	40
C. The Denial’s Reliance on Flawed 2023 Modeling Was Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	43
POINT III .....	49
EPA UNREASONABLY FOUND THE INFORMATION THAT NEW YORK PROVIDED INADEQUATE IN DENYING THE PETITION AT CROSS- STATE STEP THREE.....	49
A. EPA Arbitrarily Determined That the Extensive Information and Analysis Submitted in Support of the Petition Were Insufficient for EPA to Make a Section 126(b) Finding and Craft a Section 126(c) Remedy.....	51
B. EPA’s Reasons for Nonetheless Rejecting the Petition at Cross-State Step Three Were Invalid. ....	55
POINT IV.....	65
THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A DEADLINE FOR EPA TO ISSUE A NEW RESPONSE TO THE PETITION .....	65
CONCLUSION.....	69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .... 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Eenvtl. Conserv. v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	5
<i>American Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10, 25, 37, 42, 57
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Eenvtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Eenvtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	67
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	60
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	38
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	66
<i>GenOn REMA, LLC v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2013).....	10, 36, 37, 39, 57

<i>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC</i> , 749 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	58
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	24
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	21, 35
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	66
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	66
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 781 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	2, 9, 16, 27
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	62, 63
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), <i>amended in part on reh’g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	9, 60
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	66
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	43, 44
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	67
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	44

<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	36
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	58
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	2, 9, 16, 21, 27

## FEDERAL STATUTES

### 42 U.S.C.

§ 7407(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	11, 40
§ 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii).....	47
§ 7408 .....	5
§ 7409 .....	5
§ 7410(a).....	6
§ 7410(a)(1).....	7
§ 7410(a)(2)(A).....	46, 47
§ 7410(a)(2)(C).....	46
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	36
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	8
§ 7410(c)(1) .....	9, 14, 60
§ 7410(k)(1) .....	9
§ 7414(a)(1).....	59
§ 7426(b).....	1, 9, 24, 36, 37, 66, 67
§ 7426(c) .....	10, 37, 38, 47, 57
§ 7502(c)(6) .....	46, 47
§ 7509 .....	7
§ 7511(a)(1).....	7, 38
§ 7511(b)(1).....	7
§ 7511(b)(2)(A).....	13, 33
§ 7511a .....	11, 40

§ 7511a(j)(1) .....	12, 41
§ 7607(b)(1).....	3
§ 7607(d)(9)(A).....	21

## Clean Air Act

§ 126(b).....	1
---------------	---

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

## 40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. D

§ 4.1(i) (2016) .....	8 n.3
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 19, 1997) .....	6
73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008) .....	6
76 Fed. Reg. 19,662 (Apr. 7, 2011) .....	38
76 Fed. Reg. 69,052 (Nov. 7, 2011).....	39
77 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (May 21, 2012) .....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 39,961 (Jul. 13, 2015) .....	14, 60, 63 n.14
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	5, 6, 25
81 Fed. Reg. 26,697 (May 4, 2016) .....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	2, 15, 35
83 Fed. Reg. 21,909 (May 11, 2018) .....	17, 62
83 Fed. Reg. 25,776 (June 4, 2018) .....	7, 13, 14
83 Fed. Reg. 49,492 (Oct. 2, 2018).....	13, 14
83 Fed. Reg. 56,781 (Nov. 14, 2018).....	13, 33
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018) .....	2, 44, 45, 53
84 Fed. Reg. 44,238 (Aug. 23, 2019).....	7, 13

84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019).....3, 15 n.4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28,  
29, 30, 32, 35, 39, 40, 42, 45 n.10, 47,  
50, 55, 56, 58, 59, 61 n.12, 62, 64

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077

(May 12, 1977) ..... 9, 37 n.9, 57
